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Subd. 14. Taxation; parking ramps in certain first class
cities. In any city of the first class having a population of not more
than <1 50,000 400,000 inhabitants that portion of real property which
is assessed as a structure upon the land which is used for the sole pur-
pose of a motor vehicle public parking ramp garage and purposes in-
cidental thereto which is subject to a general property tax, shall be
classified for purposes of taxation, for a period of 15 years from the
date of completion, of original construction, or the date of initial,
though partial, use, whichever is the earlier date, as follows: That
part, section, floor or area of such real property shall be valued and
assessed at 20 percent of the full and true value thereof.

Approved May 26,1969.

CHAPTER 761—S. F. No. 1437

[Coded]

An act relating to corrections; authorizing political subdivisions
of the state to establish and operate community corrections centers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. . [241.31] - Corrections', community correction
centers. Subdivision 1. .Notwithstanding any provisions of Min-
nesota Statutes to the contrary, any city, county, except a county con-
taining a city of the first class, town, or village, or any non-profit cor-
poration approved by the commissioner of corrections, or any combi-
nation thereof may establish and operate a community corrections
center for the purpose of providing housing, supervision, treatment,
counseling and other correctional services;

(a) to persons convicted of crime in the courts of this state
and placed on probation by such courts pursuant to Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 609.135;

(b) to persons not yet convicted of a crime but under crimi-
nal accusation who voluntarily accept such treatment;

(c) to persons adjudicated a delinquent under Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter 260; and

(d) with the approval of the youth conservation commission, to
persons paroled under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 242.

Subd. 2. Community corrections centers established under
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this act may be administered by a non-profit corporation, by the polit-
ical subdivision establishing same, or by a community corrections
board organized and composed in the same manner that a community
mental health board is composed and organized under Minnesota
Statutes, Sections 245.66 to 245.67.

Subd. 3. The premises and faculties for any community
correctional center may be acquired by purchase, lease, or gift, and
may be established and operated in connection with existing public or
private institutions.

Subd. 4. Any political subdivision, as described in subdivision
1, may use unexpended funds, levy additional taxes, accept gifts,
grants and subsidies from any lawful source, or make application for
federal funds in order to provide the necessary funds for the establish-
ment and operation of a community corrections center.

Subd. 5. The commissioner of corrections shall establish min-
imum standards for the size, area to be served, qualifications of staff,
ratio of staff to inmate population, and treatment programs for com-
munity corrections centers established pursuant to this act. Plans and
specifications for such centers, including proposed budgets must first
be submitted to the commissioner for his approval prior to the estab-
lishment. i

Subd. 6. With the approval of the commissioner of public
welfare any city, county, town, village, or any non-profit corporation
approved by the commissioner of corrections, or any combination
thereof, may obtain by lease the use of any building or unit thereof
located upon the grounds of a state hospital, and may contract with
such state hospital and with community mental health centers for con-
sultative and clinical services.

Approved May 26,1969.

CHAPTER 762—S. F. No. 2618

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court of Little Falls; providing
for the destruction of certain files and records.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal court of Little Falls; destruction of files
and records. Upon order of the judge1 of the municipal court of
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